

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Before the  
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING  
File No. 3-17387



In the Matter of

DONALD F. LATHEN, JR.,  
EDEN ARC CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
EDEN ARC CAPITAL ADVISERS, LLC.

THE EDEN ARC RESPONDENTS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

Harlan Protass  
Paul Hugel  
Christina Corcoran  
CLAYMAN & ROSENBERG LLP  
305 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10165  
T. 212-922-1080  
F. 212-949-8255

*Counsel for Respondents Donald F. Lathen,  
Jr., Eden Arc Capital Management, LLC  
and Eden Arc Capital Advisors, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. b THE EDEN ARC RESPONDENTS DID NOT VIOLATE b THE ANTIFRAUD PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITIES ACT b OF 1933 OR THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 .....	3
A. b The Legal Standard for Violations of the Antifraud Provisions of b the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	3
B. b The Eden Arc Respondents Had b No Communications With Issuers .....	4
C. b The Eden Arc Respondents Made No Misrepresentations or Misleading b Statements to Issuers and, In Any Event, Had No Duty to Speak.....	8
D. b The Division’s Contentions Concerning Beneficial Ownership b of the Bonds and CDs in the Joint Tenancy Accounts Fail .....	11
E. b Even If the Eden Arc Respondents Made Misrepresentations b Or Omissions to Issuers, They Were Not Material.....	15
F. b The Eden Arc Respondents’ Statements to Issuers Were Not Made b In Connection With the Purchase or Sale of Securities and Were Not b Made In Connection With the Offer or Sale of Securities.....	18
II. b THE DIVISION HAS NOT ESTABLISHED SCIENTER.....	19
A. b Evidence of Good Faith in the Form of b Following Advice Received From Counsel.....	20
B. b Other Evidence of Good Faith .....	22
C. b None of the Eden Arc Respondents Acted Negligently.....	24

III. T EDEN ARC CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC DID NOT T  
VIOLATE THE CUSTODY RULE AND MR. LATHEN DID NOT T  
AID, ABET OR CAUSE ANY VIOLATION OF THE CUSTODY RULE .....25

A. T The Provisions of the Custody Rule .....25

B. T The Division’s Allegations Concerning the Custody Rule.....26

C. T Mr. Lathen and Participants, Not the Fund, Owned the T  
Funds and Securities in the Joint Tenancy Accounts.....26

D. T The Fund’s Assets Were Not Subject to the Custody Rule .....29

E. T Mr. Lathen Neither Aided Nor Abetted Not T  
Caused Any Violation of the Custody Rule.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Aaron v. SEC</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	4
<u>Bingham v. Commissioner</u> , 105 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1939).....	18
<u>Chiarella v. U.S.</u> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	10
<u>Drachman v. Harvey</u> , 453 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	19
<u>Felin v. Kyle</u> , 102 F.2d 349 (3d Cir. 1939).....	18
<u>Graham v. SEC</u> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<u>Howard v. SEC</u> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<u>In re Estate of Corcoran</u> , 63 A.D.3d 93 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	12, 13
<u>In re Estate of Farrar</u> , 129 A.D.3d 1261 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	12
<u>In re Estate of Grancaric</u> , 91 A.D.3d 1104 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	13
<u>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</u> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<u>In re Stillwater Capital Partners Inc. Litig.</u> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	7
<u>In the Matter of S.W. Hatfield, CPA</u> , Rel. No. 34-73763, 2014 WL 6850921 (S.E.C. Dec. 5, 2014).....	7, 8
<u>In the Matter of Timothy S. Dembski</u> , Rel. No. 33-10362, 2017 WL 1103685 (S.E.C. March 24, 2017) .....	7
<u>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</u> , 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011).....	6
<u>Marcus v. Quattrochi</u> , Case No. 08-CV-9514 (VB), 2014 WL 521340 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2014).....	19
<u>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</u> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	9
<u>Matter of David J. Montanino</u> , Securities Act Release No. 773 (S.E.C. April 16, 2015) .....	25

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Matter of John Thomas Capital</u> , Securities Act Release No. 9703, 2015 SEC LEXIS 257 (S.E.C. Jan. 20, 2015).....	25
<u>Matter of Robert M. Fuller</u> , Rel. No. 33-8273, 2003 WL 22016309 (Aug. 25, 2013).....	32
<u>Matter of Stalter</u> , 270 A.D.2d 594 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	13
<u>Matter of vFinance Invs., Inc.</u> , Rel. No. 62448, 2010 WL 2674858 (S.E.C. July 22, 2010).....	32
<u>McDonald v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</u> , 287 F.3d 992, 998 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<u>SEC v. DiBella</u> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31
<u>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</u> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>SEC v. Price Waterhouse</u> , 797 F. Supp. 1217 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	4
<u>SEC v. Sterling Precision Corp.</u> , 393 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1968).....	18
<u>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</u> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<u>United States v. Fairbanks</u> , 306 U.S. 436 (1939).....	18
<u>United States v. Peterson</u> , 101 F.3d 375 (5th Cir 1996).....	20
<u>Winer Family Trust v. Queen</u> , 503 F.3d 319, 330 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11

#### Statutes and Rules

##### Securities Act of 1933

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 24, 25
--	--------------------

##### Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	1, 3, 4, 6
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Investment Advisers Act of 1940	
Section 206(4), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(4) .....	2, 25
Rule 206(4)-2, 17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-2 .....	2, 25
N.Y. Banking Law § 675 .....	11, 22, 24

Other

Longstreth, Bevis. <u>Reliance on Advice of Counsel as a</u> <u>Defense to Securities Law Violations</u> , 37 Bus. Law 1185 (1982).....	20
<a href="https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/guidance/im-guidance-2013-04.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/guidance/im-guidance-2013-04.pdf</a> .....	31
<a href="http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/custody_faq)030510.hrm">http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/custody_faq)030510.hrm</a> .....	31
